

EXHIBIT A

Rate Schedule

FOR LIVE CONCERT EVENTS OTHER THAN FREE CONCERT EVENTS

Seating Capacity*	Percentage Applied to Net Revenue
0 -> 2,500	0.80%
2,501 -> 5,000	0.40%
5,001 -> 10,000	0.25%
10,001 -> 25,000	0.20%
More than 25,000	0.10%

- Where the total seating capacity of a location has been altered to accommodate a particular performance, the term "Seating Capacity" shall mean the total number of seats made available for that particular performance and shall be so indicated on the report.

FOR BENEFIT CONCERT EVENTS AND FREE CONCERT EVENTS

Seating Capacity*	Rate Per Event
0 -> 5,500	\$12.00
5,501 -> 10,000	\$66.00
10,001 -> 20,000	\$137.00
20,001 -> 60,000	\$232.00
More than 60,000	\$452.00

MINIMUM ANNUAL FEE. The minimum annual fee payable hereunder shall be \$319.00.

Per-Event Rates For Year 2027 and Thereafter

The per-event rates for Free Concert Events, and the minimum annual fee for each calendar year commencing 2027 shall be the license fee for the preceding calendar year, adjusted in accordance with the increase in the Consumer Price Index - All Urban Consumers (CPI-U) between the preceding October and the next preceding October, rounded to the nearest \$1.00. If the CPI-U for October for either applicable year is not available, the increase, if any, will be based on the last month preceding October for which the CPI-U for each applicable year is available.